

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 651 OF 2010

SOPHIA ALEX

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R.B.ANTO RAMESH PAUL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 10/05/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amol Chitale,Adv. for  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Anand Padmanabhan, Adv.  
Mr. P.Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Prithvi Raj, Adv. for  
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of signed  
order.

(Pardeep Kumar) (S.S.R. Krishna)  
Court Master Court Master  
[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE ]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 651 OF 2010

SOPHIA ALEX

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

R.B. ANTO RAMESH PAUL

...RESPONDENT

O R D E R

1. On hearing counsel for the parties, we are satisfied  
that in the facts and circumstances of this case, the plea of  
transfer of divorce suit made by the petitioner-wife is fit to

be allowed.

2. We, accordingly, allow this Transfer Petition and direct transfer of H.M.O.P. No. 1349 of 2010, titled R.B. Anto Ramesh Paul vs. Sophia Alex from the Family Court, Madras to an appropriate court at Mumbai, Maharashtra.

3 Let the record of the case be transferred to the District & Sessions Judge, Mumbai who will assign the suit to any appropriate court competent to try it.

4. The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.  
[ AFTAB ALAM ]

[ R.M. LODHA ]

.....J.

NEW DELHI  
MAY 10, 2011.